Honeywell

Honeywell Automation India Limited CIN: L29299PN1984PLC017951

Regd. Office: 56 & 57, Hadapsar Industrial Estate, Pune - 411 013, Maharashtra

Tel: +91 20 7114 8888

E-mail: India.Communications@Honeywell.com Website: https://www.honeywell.com/in/en/hail

January 24, 2025

The Manager – Compliance Department	The Manager – Compliance Department
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Floor 25, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street	'Exchange Plaza', Bandra-Kurla Complex
Mumbai 400 001	Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051
Scrip Code: 517174	Scrip Symbol: HONAUT

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30(11) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the SEBI Listing Regulations") by Honeywell Automation India Limited ("the Company") – Clarification.

Pursuant to the above referred provision of the SEBI Listing Regulations, the following clarification is provided in relation to:

- 1) interview coverage of Mr. Vimal Kapur, Honeywell International Inc (NASDAQ: HON) (hereinafter referred to as Honeywell) Global CEO, with CNBC TV-18 at the World Economic Forum (WEF) in Davos, available at the following link: https://www.cnbctv18.com/business/davos-2025-wef-honeywell-eyes-1-billion-dollar-domestic-revenue-in-2025-19544011.htm
- 2) interview coverage of Mr. Anant Maheshwari, President & CEO, Global Regions, Honeywell, with CNBC TV-18 at the World Economic Forum (WEF) in Davos, available at the following link: https://www.businesstoday.in/wef-2025/video/wef-davos-anant-maheshwari-on-honeywells-global-strategy-461728-2025-01-22?utm-source=btweb-video-share
- 3) Article on NDTV Profit titled "Davos 2025: India Remains Key Growth Market for Honeywell India, says Anant Maheshwari" available at the following link: <a href="https://www.ndtvprofit.com/davos/wef-2025-india-remains-key-growth-market-for-honeywell-automation-says-anant-maheshwari?utm_source=whatsapp&utm_medium=referral&utm_campaign=socialshare

The Company on its own, considers it necessary to clarify that the statements of Mr. Vimal Kapur and Mr. Anant Maheshwari in the above referred interviews and Article refer to the entire Honeywell Group's India business.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For Honeywell Automation India Limited

Indu Daryani
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
FCS No. 9059
56 & 57. Hadapsar Industrial Estate. Pune - 411 013